Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17043527 003 Seite 2 von 85
Page 2 of 85
TEST SUMMARY
5.1.1 CONDUCTED EMISSIONS

Technical Specification Value
Kind of Equipment Tablet PC
Type Designation UB-15MS10, UB-15MS101, UB-15MS10SA,
M1045, NS-15MS08, NS-15MS081, M8011
FCC ID 2AAP6UB15MS10
Extreme Temperature Range -30~+75℃
Operation Voltage DC 3.7V (via built in battery)
 DC 5V (via AC/DC adapter)
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, with charging
1. Recording mode
2. Playing mode
3. Transmitting data (via USB port connected to USB device)
4. GPS mode
B. Standby
C. Off
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17043527 003 Seite 9 von 85
Page 9 of 85
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the Circuit Diagram.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Bill of Material - Circuit Diagram
- Constructional Drawing - Instruction Manual
- PCB Layout - Rating Label
- Photo Document
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17043527 003 Seite 10 von 85
Page 10 of 85
4. Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its maximum power level.
The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All testing were performed according to the
procedures in ANSI C63.4: 2003.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were applied on models UB-15MS10 & NS-15MS08 only.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
The EUT was tested together with the following accessories:
Description Manufacturer Part No. S/N Rating
Switching
Power Adaptor
Shenzhen Frecom
Electronics Co., Ltd.
F12L6-050200SPAU
L.P.S. N/A Input: AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz, 0.3A
Output: DC 5V, 2.4A
LED TV AEG CTV 2240 DVB-
T/DVD
LA102516A1
A701414 ---
The EUT was tested with following cables:
Interface(s)/Port(s): Max. cable length, shielding Cable classification
AC Mains of adapter 2 cores, non-shielded port, 3m AC Power Input
Micro USB port 4 cores, non-shielded port, 3m DC Power Input
Microphone 2 cores, non-shielded port, 3m Audio Input
HDMI port 19 cores, non-shielded port, 3m Audio/Video Output
Micro SD card slot --- ---
4.4 Countermeasures to Achieve ERM Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as
described in the Technical Construction File (TCF). No additional measures were